
 

In Residence:  Timothy Goode, Congregational Discipleship and Nurture James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean    Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music   Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

October 2025 

12 SUNDAY 

 

The Seventeenth  
Sunday after 
Trinity 

 

8.00 
 

9.00 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 

Eucharist with hymns Hymns 238, 272, 235 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congregational Discipleship and Nurture   
 

Matins attended by the Courts of Justice Responses Martin  
Ireland in F Venite (202); Psalm 143 
I was glad   Parry Hymns 433, 490, National Anthem 
Preacher:  The Reverend Lucy Winkett, Rector of St James, Piccadilly    
 

Evensong Responses Martin 
Introit:  Peace I leave with you   Beach Psalm 144 
The York Service   Howells Hymn 252 
Evening prayers of Bonhoeffer   Moore 
Preacher:  The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean 
Voluntary:  Rhapsody No 3   Howells   

13 MONDAY 

Edward the 
Confessor, King of 
England, 1066 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 68.18–35 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 70 

14 TUESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 71.14–24    
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Johnson Manning 
Magnificat quarti toni   Palestrina Psalms 73, 74 
Nunc dimittis  (a8)   Howells 
Sicut cervus   Palestrina 

15 WEDNESDAY 

Teresa of Avila, 
Teacher, 1582 

 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 
 
 

7.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 76 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Johnson Manning 
Noble in B minor Psalm 78 
Domine Jesu Christe   Duruflé 
Baby Loss Awareness Service 

16 THURSDAY 

Nicholas Ridley, 
Bishop of London, 
and Hugh Latimer, 
Bishop of 
Worcester, 
Reformation 
Martyrs, 1555 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
2.00 
5.30 

Morning Prayer  Psalm 80 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Memorial Service for Charlie York 
Evensong Responses Johnson Manning 
The Fifth Service   Tomkins Psalms 82, 84, 85 
Locus iste   Bruckner 

17 FRIDAY 

Ignatius, Bishop of 
Antioch, Martyr,  
c 107  

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 87 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses K Briggs Psalm 
Magnificat  (Dorian)   Tallis Psalm 89 
Nunc dimittis   Marsh 
Hear the voice and prayer   Tallis 

18 SATURDAY 

Luke the 
Evangelist  

 

8.00 
10.30 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 146 
Royal Yorkshire Regiment Association Annual Service and March Past  
Holy Communion 
Solemn Evensong (Choir of St Olave’s Church, York) Responses Smith Psalm 
Stanford in C Psalm 103 
Almighty and everlasting God   Gibbons Hymn 401 



 

In Residence:  Maggie McLean, Missioner    James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

OCTOBER 2025 
19 SUNDAY 

 

The Eighteenth  
Sunday after 
Trinity 
 

Services today 
are sung by the 
Chapel Choir of 
University College, 
Durham 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 
Matins Responses Shephard 
Te Deum:  Stanford in B flat Venite; Psalm 147 
Jubilate Deo:  Britten in C 
O thou, the central orb   Wood 
 
Sung Eucharist Hymns 343, 407, 273, 391 
Darke in E 
Let all mortal flesh keep silence   Bairstow 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Maggie McLean, Missioner 
 
Evensong attended by members of York Medical Society Responses Shephard 
Bairstow in D Psalm 149 
Light of the world   Elgar Hymn AM 493 (t NEH 186) 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congregational Discipleship and Nurture 

 
20 MONDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 102.13–29 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 104.24–35 

 
21 TUESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 105.23–45 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 106.1–10, 43–46 

 
22 WEDNESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 107.23–32 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 108 

 
23 THURSDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer  Psalm 112 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 114 

 
24 FRIDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 118.1–13 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 119.1–8 

 
25 SATURDAY 

Crispin and 
Crispinian, 
Martyrs at Rome, 
c. 287 

8.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 119.49–64 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Leicester Church Music Consort) Responses Ayleward 
Brewer in D Psalm 119.73–88 
How lovely are thy dwellings   Brahms Hymn 248 (t ii) 

 



 

In Residence:  James Milne    James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

OCTOBER/NOVEMBER 2025 
26 SUNDAY 

 

The Last  
Sunday after 
Trinity 
 

The Nineteenth 
Sunday after 
Trinity (BCP) 
 

Services today 
are sung by 
Leicester Church 
Music Consort 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 
Matins Responses Ayleward 
Ireland in F Venite; Psalm 119.105–112 
View me, Lord   Lloyd 
 
Sung Eucharist with Baptism Hymns 333, 359 (t 322), 137, 271, AM 477 (t NEH 186) 
Harwood in A flat 
Beati quorum via   Stanford 
Preacher:  The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean 
 
Evensong Responses Ayleward 
Noble in A minor Psalm 119.1–16 
Abendlied   Rheinberger Hymn 465 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Maggie McLean, Missioner 
 

27 MONDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalms 122, 123 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 130 
 

28 TUESDAY 

Simon and Jude, 
Apostles 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalms 116, 117 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Solemn Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses K Briggs 
The First Service   Sheppard Psalm 119.1–16 
Justorum animae   Martin Hymn 195 

29 WEDNESDAY 

James 
Hannington, Bp of 
Eastern Equatorial 
Africa, Martyr in 
Uganda, 1885 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 140 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses K Briggs 
The Second Service   Moore Psalms 142, 143 
After this we will return   MacDonald 

30 THURSDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer  Psalm 145 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses K Briggs 
Howells in E Psalms 147, 148, 149, 150 
Congratulamini mihi omnes   Aleotti 

31 FRIDAY 

Martin Luther, 
Reformer, 1546 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 
 

7.30 

Morning Prayer Psalms 122, 123 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses K Briggs Psalm 
Tones ii & viii   Nixon Psalm 119.145–176 
Quemadmodum   Taverner 
Concert (Ignite and Ebor Quartet) 

1 SATURDAY 

 

8.00 
12.30 

2.00 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 5 
Holy Communion 
Wedding of Edward Wright and Tobyn Eagles 
Evensong for the Eve of the Feast of All Saints with Installations to the College of Canons  
Introit:  O nata lux de lumine   Moore Responses Johnson Manning 
Howells in G Psalm 1 
O quam gloriosum   Victoria Hymn 381 
Preacher:  The Bishop of Selby 
Voluntary:  Psalm-Prelude Set 2 No 3   Howells 



 

In Residence:  Timothy Goode, Congregational Discipleship and Nurture James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

NOVEMBER 2025 
2 SUNDAY 

 

THE FEAST OF 
ALL SAINTS  
 

The Twentieth 
Sunday after 
Trinity (BCP) 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 

Matins Responses Johnson Manning 
Stanford in G Venite (1); Psalm 149 
Justorum animae   Stanford 
 

Sung Eucharist Hymns 197 (omit vs 3 & 6), 198, 231, 224 
Missa Simile est regnum   Victoria 
Panis Angelicus   Franck, arr Gant 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon James Milne, Precentor 
 

Solemn Evensong Responses Johnson Manning 
Introit:  O nata lux de lumine   Moore Psalms 148, 150 
Murrill in E Hymn AM 301 (t NEH 401) 
Give us the wings of faith   Bullock 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congregational Discipleship and Nurture 
Voluntary:  Allegro agitato (Sonata for Organ)   Moore 

3 MONDAY 

Richard Hooker, 
Priest, Anglican 
Apologist, 
Teacher, 1600 

7.30 
7.50 
9.30 

12.30 
5.30 
7.00 

Morning Prayer Psalm 17 
Holy Communion 
All Saints RC School Patronal Service 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 18.1–6 
University of York and York St John University Service for All Saints and All Souls  

4 TUESDAY 

Commemoration 
of the Faithful 
Departed  

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
4.00 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 21 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer (said) Psalm 23 
Requiem Eucharist  
Messe de Requiem   Duruflé  
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congregational Discipleship and Nurture 

5 WEDNESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 26 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Johnson Manning 
German Magnificat and Nunc dimittis   Schütz Psalms 27, 28, 29 
My shepherd is the living Lord   Tomkins 

6 THURSDAY 

Leonard, Hermit, 
6th century 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer  Psalm 30 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses Sharpe 
Wood in G Psalms 32, 33, 34 
At the round earth’s imagined corners   Frances-Hoad 

7 FRIDAY 

Willibrord of York, 
Bishop, Apostle of 
Frisia, 739 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 36 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Johnson Manning 
The Short Service   Weelkes Psalm 37 
O Lord, in thy wrath   Gibbons 

8 SATURDAY 

The Saints and 
Martyrs of 
England 

8.00 
10.00 
12.30 

2.00 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 40 
Minster Mash-up Service for Remembrance  
Holy Communion 
Wedding of Joseph McKeogh and Hannah Jeal 
Evensong Responses Johnson Manning 
Introit:  He made the stars   MacDonald Psalms 41, 42, 43 
The St Paul’s Service   Howells Hymn 499 
If the Lord had not helped me   Bairstow 
Voluntary:  Allegro giocoso (Organ Sonata)   Bairstow 



 

In Residence:  Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor   James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

NOVEMBER 2025 
9 SUNDAY 

 

The Third Sunday 
before Advent  
 

Remembrance 
Sunday 
 

The Twenty-First 
Sunday after 
Trinity (BCP) 

8.00 
 

10.30 
 
 
 
 
 

4.00 
 
 
 
 

5.30 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 

A Commemorative Service of Remembrance  Hymns 484 (t 167, omit v 3), 417 (omit v 5), 
Te Deum:  The Windsor Service   Howells AM 648, National Anthem 
Thou knowest, Lord   Purcell 
Greater love hath no man   Ireland 
Preacher:  The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean 
 

Requiem Eucharist  
Messe de Requiem   Fauré 
Preacher:  The Reverend Deiniol Morgan, Assistant Chaplain General HQ 1 UK Division,  
Imphal Barracks, York      
 

Evening Prayer (said) Psalm 40 
 

10 MONDAY 

Leo the Great, 
Bishop of Rome, 
Teacher, 461 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 52 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Chapel Choir of St Peter’s School, York) Responses Reading 
Wood in D Psalms 53, 54 
Evening Hymn   Gardiner 

11 TUESDAY 

Martin, Bishop of 
Tours, c. 397 

7.30 
7.50 

10.50 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 56 
Holy Communion   
Service of Commemoration for Armistice Day 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses Moore 
Tone viii   Dienes-Williams Psalms 59, 60, 61 
Lord Jesus Christ   Moore 

12 WEDNESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 64 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Tomkins 
The Selwyn Service   S Martin Psalms 65, 66, 67 
Salve Regina   Howells 

13 THURSDAY 

Charles Simeon, 
Priest, Evangelical 
Divine, 1836 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer  Psalm 68.1–17 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Tomkins 
Sumsion in A Psalms 69, 70 
Hail, gladdening light   Wood 

14 FRIDAY 

Samuel Seabury, 
first Anglican 
Bishop in North 
America, 1796 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 72 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Tomkins Psalm 
The Short Service   Byrd Psalms 73, 74 
Ne irascaris, Domine — Civitas sancti tui   Byrd 

15 SATURDAY 

 

8.00 
12.30 

1.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 77 
Holy Communion 
Wedding of David Denbigh and Robyn Cutts 
Evensong Responses Tomkins 
Introit:  God be in my head   Rutter Psalm 78 
The Gloucester Service   Howells Hymn 245 
O pray for the peace of Jerusalem   Howells 
Voluntary:  Allegro (Symphony No 6)   Widor 
 


