

			October 2025	
12	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)	
	The Seventeenth Sunday after	9.00	Eucharist with hymns Preacher: The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congregational	Hymns 238, 272, 235 Discipleship and Nurture
	Trinity	11.00	Matins attended by the Courts of Justice Ireland in F I was glad Parry Preacher: The Reverend Lucy Winkett, Rector of St James, Picca	Responses <i>Martin</i> Venite (202); Psalm 143 mns 433, 490, National Anthem dilly
		4.00	Evensong Introit: Peace I leave with you Beach The York Service Howells Evening prayers of Bonhoeffer Moore Preacher: The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean Voluntary: Rhapsody No 3 Howells	Responses <i>Martin</i> Psalm 144 Hymn 252
13	MONDAY Edward the Confessor, King of England, 1066	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music	Psalm 68.18–35 Psalm 70
14	TUESDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion	Psalm 71.14–24
		5.30	Evensong Magnificat quarti toni Palestrina Nunc dimittis (a8) Howells Sicut cervus Palestrina	Responses <i>Johnson Manning</i> Psalms 73, 74
15	WEDNESDAY Teresa of Avila, Teacher, 1582	7.30 7.50 10.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel) Holy Communion Evensong Noble in B minor Domine Jesu Christe Duruflé Baby Loss Awareness Service	Psalm 76 Responses <i>Johnson Manning</i> Psalm 78
16	THURSDAY Nicholas Ridley, Bishop of London, and Hugh Latimer,	7.30 7.50 12.30 2.00	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Memorial Service for Charlie York	Psalm 80
	Bishop of Worcester, Reformation Martyrs, 1555	5.30	Evensong The Fifth Service Tomkins Locus iste Bruckner	Responses <i>Johnson Manning</i> Psalms 82, 84, 85
17	FRIDAY Ignatius, Bishop of Antioch, Martyr, c 107	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Magnificat (Dorian) Tallis Nunc dimittis Marsh Hear the voice and prayer Tallis	Psalm 87 Responses <i>K Briggs</i> Psalm 89
18	SATURDAY Luke the Evangelist	8.00 10.30 12.30	Morning Prayer Royal Yorkshire Regiment Association Annual Service and Mark Holy Communion	
		5.30	Solemn Evensong (Choir of St Olave's Church, York) Stanford in C Almighty and everlasting God Gibbons	Responses <i>Smith</i> Psalm 103 Hymn 401



			OCTOBER 2025	
19	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)	
	The Eighteenth Sunday after Trinity	10.00	Matins Te Deum: Stanford in B flat Jubilate Deo: Britten in C O thou, the central orb Wood	Responses <i>Shephard</i> Venite; Psalm 147
	Services today are sung by the Chapel Choir of University College, Durham	11.00	Sung Eucharist Darke in E Let all mortal flesh keep silence Bairstow Preacher: The Reverend Canon Maggie McLean, Missioner	Hymns 343, 407, 273, 391
l		4.00	Evensong attended by members of York Medical Society Bairstow in D Light of the world Elgar Preacher: The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congregational	Responses <i>Shephard</i> Psalm 149 Hymn AM 493 (t NEH 186) I Discipleship and Nurture
20	MONDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music	Psalm 102.13–29 Psalm 104.24–35
21	TUESDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music	Psalm 105.23–45 Psalm 106.1–10, 43–46
22	WEDNESDAY	7.30 7.50 10.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel) Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music	Psalm 107.23–32 Psalm 108
23	THURSDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music	Psalm 112 Psalm 114
24	FRIDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music	Psalm 118.1–13 Psalm 119.1–8
25	SATURDAY Crispin and Crispinian, Martyrs at Rome, c. 287	8.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Evensong (Leicester Church Music Consort) Brewer in D How lovely are thy dwellings Brahms	Psalm 119.49–64 Responses <i>Ayleward</i> Psalm 119.73–88 Hymn 248 (t ii)
	C. 207		· · · · ·	, , , ,

In Residence: Maggie McLean, Missioner Dominic Barrington *Dean*



OCTOBER/NOVEMBER 2025 SUNDAY Holy Communion (BCP) 26 8.00 10.00 Matins Responses Ayleward The Last *Ireland* in F Venite; Psalm 119.105–112 Sunday after View me, Lord Lloyd **Trinity** 11.00 Sung Eucharist with Baptism Hymns 333, 359 (t 322), 137, 271, AM 477 (t NEH 186) The Nineteenth Harwood in A flat Sunday after Beati quorum via Stanford Trinity (BCP) Preacher: The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean Services today are sung by 4.00 **Evensong** Responses Ayleward Leicester Church Noble in A minor Psalm 119.1-16 Hymn 465 Music Consort Abendlied Rheinberger Preacher: The Reverend Canon Maggie McLean, Missioner 27 **MONDAY** 7.30 **Morning Prayer** Psalms 122, 123 7.50 **Holy Communion** 12.30 **Holy Communion Evening Prayer** with organ music Psalm 130 5.30 28 **TUESDAY** 7.30 Psalms 116, 117 **Morning Prayer** 7.50 **Holy Communion** Simon and Jude, 12.30 **Holy Communion Apostles** 5.30 **Solemn Evensong** (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses K Briggs The First Service Sheppard Psalm 119.1-16 Justorum animae Martin Hymn 195 WEDNESDAY 29 7.30 **Morning Prayer** Psalm 140 7.50 **Holy Communion James** 12.30 **Holy Communion** Hannington, Bp of 5.30 **Evensong** (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses K Briggs Eastern Equatorial The Second Service Moore Psalms 142, 143 Africa, Martyr in After this we will return MacDonald Uganda, 1885 30 **THURSDAY** 7.30 **Morning Prayer** Psalm 145 7.50 **Holy Communion** 12.30 **Holy Communion** 5.30 **Evensong** (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses K Briggs Howells in E Psalms 147, 148, 149, 150 Congratulamini mihi omnes Aleotti 31 **FRIDAY** Psalms 122, 123 7.30 **Morning Prayer** 7.50 **Holy Communion** Martin Luther, 12.30 **Holy Communion** Reformer, 1546 5.30 **Evensong** (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses K Briggs Psalm 119.145-176 Tones ii & viii Nixon Quemadmodum Taverner 7.30 Concert (Ignite and Ebor Quartet) **SATURDAY** 8.00 **Morning Prayer** Psalm 5 12.30 **Holy Communion** 2.00 **Wedding of Edward Wright and Tobyn Eagles** 5.30 **Evensong for the Eve of the Feast of All Saints** with Installations to the College of Canons Introit: O nata lux de lumine *Moore* Responses Johnson Manning Howells in G Psalm 1

O quam gloriosum Victoria

Preacher: The Bishop of Selby

Voluntary: Psalm-Prelude Set 2 No 3 Howells

In Residence: James Milne Dominic Barrington *Dean*

Hymn 381



			NOVEMBER 2025	
2	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)	
	THE FEAST OF ALL SAINTS	10.00	Matins Stanford in G Justorum animae Stanford	Responses <i>Johnson Manning</i> Venite (1); Psalm 149
	The Twentieth Sunday after Trinity (BCP)	11.00	Sung Eucharist Hyr Missa Simile est regnum <i>Victoria</i> Panis Angelicus <i>Franck, arr Gant</i> Preacher: The Reverend Canon James Milne, Precentor	nns 197 (omit vs 3 & 6), 198, 231, 224
		4.00	Solemn Evensong Introit: O nata lux de lumine Moore Murrill in E Give us the wings of faith Bullock Preacher: The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congrega Voluntary: Allegro agitato (Sonata for Organ) Moore	Responses Johnson Manning Psalms 148, 150 Hymn AM 301 (t NEH 401) ational Discipleship and Nurture
3	MONDAY Richard Hooker, Priest, Anglican Apologist, Teacher, 1600	7.30 7.50 9.30 12.30 5.30 7.00	Morning Prayer Holy Communion All Saints RC School Patronal Service Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music University of York and York St John University Service for	Psalm 17 Psalm 18.1–6 r All Saints and All Souls
4	TUESDAY Commemoration of the Faithful Departed	7.30 7.50 12.30 4.00 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer (said) Requiem Eucharist Messe de Requiem Duruflé Preacher: The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congrega	Psalm 21 Psalm 23
5	WEDNESDAY	7.30 7.50 10.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel) Holy Communion Evensong German Magnificat and Nunc dimittis Schütz My shepherd is the living Lord Tomkins	Psalm 26 Responses <i>Johnson Manning</i> Psalms 27, 28, 29
6	THURSDAY Leonard, Hermit, 6th century	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Wood in G At the round earth's imagined corners Frances-Hoad	Responses <i>Sharpe</i> Psalms 32, 33, 34
7	FRIDAY Willibrord of York, Bishop, Apostle of Frisia, 739	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong The Short Service Weelkes O Lord, in thy wrath Gibbons	Psalm 36 Responses <i>Johnson Manning</i> Psalm 37
8	SATURDAY The Saints and Martyrs of England	8.00 10.00 12.30 2.00 5.30	Morning Prayer Minster Mash-up Service for Remembrance Holy Communion Wedding of Joseph McKeogh and Hannah Jeal Evensong Introit: He made the stars MacDonald The St Paul's Service Howells If the Lord had not helped me Bairstow Voluntary: Allegro giocoso (Organ Sonata) Bairstow	Psalm 40 Responses <i>Johnson Manning</i> Psalms 41, 42, 43 Hymn 499



			NOVEMBER 2025	
9	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)	
	The Third Sunday before Advent Remembrance Sunday	10.30	A Commemorative Service of Remembrance Te Deum: The Windsor Service Howells Thou knowest, Lord Purcell Greater love hath no man Ireland Preacher: The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, I	Hymns 484 (t 167, omit v 3), 417 (omit v 5), AM 648, National Anthem Dean
	The Twenty-First Sunday after Trinity (BCP)	4.00	Requiem Eucharist Messe de Requiem Fauré Preacher: The Reverend Deiniol Morgan, Assistant (Imphal Barracks, York	Chaplain General HQ 1 UK Division,
		5.30	Evening Prayer (said)	Psalm 40
10	MONDAY Leo the Great, Bishop of Rome, Teacher, 461	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong (Chapel Choir of St Peter's School, York) Wood in D	Psalm 52 Responses <i>Reading</i> Psalms 53, 54
11	TUESDAY Martin, Bishop of Tours, c. 397	7.30 7.50 10.50 12.30 5.30	Evening Hymn Gardiner Morning Prayer Holy Communion Service of Commemoration for Armistice Day Holy Communion Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Tone viii Dienes-Williams Lord Jesus Christ Moore	Psalm 56 Responses <i>Moore</i> Psalms 59, 60, 63
12	WEDNESDAY	7.30 7.50 10.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel) Holy Communion Evensong The Selwyn Service S Martin Salve Regina Howells	Psalm 64 Responses <i>Tomkin</i> : Psalms 65, 66, 67
13	THURSDAY Charles Simeon, Priest, Evangelical Divine, 1836	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong Sumsion in A Hail, gladdening light Wood	Psalm 68.1–17 Responses <i>Tomkin</i> : Psalms 69, 70
14	FRIDAY Samuel Seabury, first Anglican Bishop in North America, 1796	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong The Short Service Byrd Ne irascaris, Domine — Civitas sancti tui Byrd	Psalm 7. Responses <i>Tomkin</i> Psalms 73, 74
15	SATURDAY	8.00 12.30 1.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Wedding of David Denbigh and Robyn Cutts Evensong Introit: God be in my head Rutter The Gloucester Service Howells O pray for the peace of Jerusalem Howells Voluntary: Allegro (Symphony No 6) Widor	Psalm 77 Responses <i>Tomkins</i> Psalm 78 Hymn 245